
Meeting Date: 2/15/11 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item No. 3Q-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Waiver of prohibited relationship 
for Michele Carter and Thomas Bell of Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc., who serve as advisory 
board members on the Homeless Advisory Board; B) A Grant Adjustment Notice from the Florida 
Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) to extend the expiration date from September 30, 201 O to 
June 30, 2011 and (C) The 1st Amendment to the lnterlocal Agreement (R2010-0925), dated June 8, 
2010 with Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc. The 1st amendment will extend the lnterlocal 
Agreement from September 30, 2010 to June 30, 2011 for $60,000. 

SUMMARY: Michele Carter and Thomas Bell are employees of Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc. 
and are also members of the Palm Beach County Homeless Advisory Board. Per the County's Code 
of Ethics, this may be perceived as a prohibited relationship and Ms. Carter and Mr. Bell are 
disclosing this and requesting a waiver under the requirements of the Code. Staff recommends 
approval of the waiver. Palm Beach County has received a direct award of $1,246,822 as part of the 
FY2009 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act - Justice Assistance Grant (JAG): Local 
Solicitation. This award was received and filed by the Board of County Commissioners on October 6, 
2009 as R2009-1700. Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc. is working to bridge a large gap in services 
in the Glades. Gulfstream Goodwill Industries Inc. proposes intensive case management and job 
development services to ex-offenders returning from the County Jail and from the State Department 
of Corrections. There is no match requirement for the Byrne Grant. Countywide (GB) 

BACKGROUND: Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc. was selected by the Criminal Justice 
Commission to provide case management and employment services in the Glades for ex-offenders 
returning from County Jail and the Florida Department of Corrections. Gulfstream Goodwill 
Industries, Inc. has been a major service provider working in the area of reentry in West Palm Beach, 
Gramercy Village, and Delray Beach since 2006. 

Re-entry services in the Glades were identified as an area with a gap in services in a 2008 study 
called the "Palm Beach County Re-Entry Assessment Study." This report highlighted reentry services 
offered throughout the county and also exposed the geographic gaps in services. Palm Beach 
County's Criminal Justice Commission has convened a Task Force on this topic since 2008. 
Recently, the CJC signed a letter of memorandum with the State Department of Corrections to open a 
re-entry facility in Palm Beach County. Although nationwide, the number of people incarcerated 
equals one million, Palm Beach County's Criminal Justice Commission is searching for methods to 
reduce costs to the tax payer through prevention services such as these. 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment to lnterlocal Agreement with the Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc. 
2. Grant Adjustment Notice from FDLE 

APPROVED BY:_~/l~ l1/_K..-
1 
;{---1,,,,,'LA.:;..;:~~---=----' _____ cr......,.,j_'J+-,;.1~,/ __ 

~SSISTANT COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 

-0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes 

2012 

Budget Account No.: Fund__ Dept._ Unit 
Object __ 

2013 

No 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2014 

Unexpended grant funds from FY 2010 will be administratively carried forward. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: 

A. 

OFMB 

B. 

!U;istant County Attorney 

C. • Other Department Review: 

. Department Director 

REVISED 9/95 
ADM FORM 01 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

This amendment complies with 
tfflr review i:eqoirements. 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

2015 

... 



FIRSTAMENDMENT TO·INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, dated this 1st day of October, 2010, to the Agreement (R~ 
2010;.0925) of June 8, 2010, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subd1vision of 
the State of Florida; hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the GulfStream Good Will Inc., a 
not.,.for-profit corporation. authorized to do business within the State of Florida, hereinafter 
referred to as THE SERVICE PROVIDER. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS., the parties .have entered into the .Agreement of June 8, 2010 under which 
the· SERVICE· PROVIDE. agrees to provide "reentry" services, as more specifically set forth in 
the Scope of Work as detailed il'.l "Exhibit A" of .said agreement and in accordance with· the. 
Palm Beach County Reentry strategic plan. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has. agreed to provide support to the SERVICE PROVIDER Jar 
reentry arid Ca$e management services to clients in .the Glad.es area who. have been released 
from either the Palm Beach County Jail or the Florida Department of Corrections v,,hlch shall be 
located in an area accessible to clients and: .under the direction of the Manager of Goodwill 
lndustries1 Inc: and · 

., ;: > WH!=REAS, tbe parties mutually desire to extend ·the f.greernent for an ad~itionaJ hine months, until.June 30, 20.11; and 

.... . .WHEREAS,. the COUNTY agrees to reimburse THE SERVICE PROVIDER from the 
Criminal Justice Commission's Special Revenue Fund. · · 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, the 
COUNTY and SERVICE PROVIDER INC. agre.e as follows: 

1. The term of the Ameement is ame.nded to provide that the Agi-eement shall contin,ue 
until June 30, 2011. 

2. The, SERVI.CE PROVIDER agrees to provide, in writing, tp the COUNTY written 
·monthly progress/activities reports of the reentry and case management efforts. 

3, The .SERVICE PROVIDER and the COUNTY shall designate one person from each 
organization to :meet on. a monthly basis to evaluate the progress of the .REENTRY 
initiative; If for any reason, the COUNTY Ls not satisfied wi.th the progress of the 
REENTRY initiative, the SERVICE PROVIDER, INC. agrees to resolve the 
progress/performance issue(s) within thirty (30) days .of the date of such written 
notice by the COUNTY tp the SERVICE PROVIDER. 

4 .. The SERVICE PROVIDER shall bill the COUNTY on a monthly basis at the end of 
each month for eligible expenses. All requests for payment of expenses eligible for 
reimbursement under the terms of this Agreement shall include. copies of payroll 
registers, paid receipts, copies of checks, invoices .and/or other documentation 
acceptable to the Palm Beach Counw Clerk & Comptroller Finance Division. 
Invoices to the COUNTY shall inc)ude a referenc-i3 to this Amendment and the 



original Agreement. identify the ptoje.ct and identify the amount due a.n.d payable to 
the SERVlCE PROVIDER. Invoices received from the SERVICE PROVlDER will be 
revleVi1ed and approved by the COUNTY'S CJC Executive Director, indicating that 
expenditure has .. been made ih conformity with this Agreement and then will be sent 
to the Palm Beach County Clerk & Comptroller Finance Division. 

5. Notwlths1:anding the foregoing, the parties agree to act in good faith in resolving any 
disputes as it relates to the SERVICE. PROVI D.ER's "reentry" efforts . 

. 6. Pursuant fo Or-dinance No.2009-049, Palm Beach County has established the Office 
of ,the. Inspector General, which ls authorized and empowered to r.eview past, 
present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records. All 
contractors and partles doing business with the County and receiving County funds 
shall fully cooperate. with t.he Inspector General. The Inspector General has the 
power to subpoena wltnesses, administer oaths, require the production of records, 

· and to audlt1 lnvestigate, monitor, and inspect the activitie$ of the contractor, its 
officers; agents, employees, and lobbyist in order to ensure compliance with contract 
specifications and to detect waste, corruption a.nd fraud. 

All other provisions of said Agreement are hereby confirmed, and except as provided herein are not otherwise altered or amended. All the t1::rms and conditions of the, Agreement of June 8, 2010 as amended, are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

'ln,accordance with Palm B~ach County ~ode, Chapter 21 Article Ill, Section 2.51 .. , this Fourth Amendment shall' not take effect until executed by the SERVICE PROVIDER. and COUNTY .. 

. (REMAINDER OF P,AGE LE:~T BLANK.INTENTIONALLY) 

2 



IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made· and executed this 1st Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and GOODWILL INDUSTRIES,. ING. has hereunto set its hand the day and year a.bove written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

BY=--~--------Deputy Clerk 

BY: GulfStrean, Goodwill Industries, Inc., /~Ad~a ~/4 ,, 

Chief Executive Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM· 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By; __________ _ 
County Attorney 

3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: ___________ _ 
Karen T. Marcus 
Chair 

Witnesses.: J J . 
. ·~. IL-:_ !J~ 



. Client#· 79557 GULFSGOO 
ACORDri. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

05/21/2010 PRODUC~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE rs ISSUED AS A MATTER OF lNFOR,MATlON Kornreich/NIA ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

1601- Belvedere Road HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POJ.JCIES BELOW. Suite 300, East Tower 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
INSURERS AFF'OROING COVERAGE NAIC# .INSURED 
1NSURERA: Philadelphia Indemnity lnsuranc 18058 Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, Inc •. 
INSURER s, Florida Hospitality Mutual 10699 1715 Tiffany Prive East 
INSURER c, American International lnsuranc 32220 · West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
INSURER 0: 

ll-lSURERE: 
'COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEDTb THE lNSUREO NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING, ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIF'ICATE MAY B.E ISSUED DR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSlJRANCEAFFO~DEO BY THE POLICIES DESC~IBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS.OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS'SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. . . . IN:,f< ~R: TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR POLICY NUMBER POLICY ~F!:CTIVE POLICY EXPl~o~
1 DA= 'M /DDIYYYYl DATE !MM/DD YY LIMITS 

A GENEIV.L l,IAl31LllY PHPK510072 12/28/2009. 12/28/201_0 EACH OCCURRENCE s1000000 -4- COMMl:.RCIAL Gl:NB:!Al LIAl!I.U'IY D/IMAGE TO RENTED $300 000 P"~•ArSES /En or:r.•r•~rttt•l 
,__ • CLAIMS.MADE [ij OCCUR, MED EXP (Any one potsQn) &15 000 - PERSONAL t, ADV INJURY $1 000,000 
I-..- GENERAL AGGREGATE s3 000 000 
GE~L AGGREn UMIT APPLll=S PER: n POl'.ICY ~fg: . n t.OC 

PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG s3 000 000 

A £TOMOBILE LIABILITY PH~K510072 12/28/2009 12/28/2010 COMBINE:O SINGU:..LIMIT $1;000,000. X ANY AUTO (EaMddenl) r-

'--
ALL 'OWNED AUTOS, 

BODILY INJURY s SCHEDULED AUT(;i$ ·(Par person) -L HIRED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY. X (Per accident) $ r- NON-.OWNED AUTOS 

r-
PROPERTY DAMAGE $' (Per occident) 

GAAAGl:t LIAEIIUTY 
AUTO ONLY- EA ACCIDENT $, 

RANYAlJTO .. 
OTHER THAN EAACO $ 
AUlO.ONLY: AGG s A EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY PHUB259493 12/28/2009 12/28/2010 EACH OCCURRENCE s1 000.000 0 OCCUR o. CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s1.000 000. 

$ ·8 DEDUCTIBL!z 
$ 

X Reri;NTION s 10000 s B WORKERS .COMPENSATION ANO, WC30600202342009 06/12/2009 06/12/2010 X lr~gJm¥;,\ \OJ;j· EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ~ E,L. EACH ACCIDENT ;500,000 OFFICEFVMy,MB~rEXCLUDl:0? . N 

E s500,000 
(Mond~lory n NH ' 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE If yQs; ~QJCrlbo undar 

E:.L DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT $500,000 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS bel~w 

A omER Professional PHPK510072 12/28/2009 12/28/2010 $1.000000. Occurrence 
.-$1000000 Aggregate C Prooertv 875710508030 05/31/2009 05/31/2010 $30724176TIV/$1000 Ded DESC:RIPTlON OF OPEf!ATlONS /,LOCAT)ONS /. VEHICLES 1.~XCLUSIONS AODED BY ENDORSl:MENT.1 SPECIAL PROVlSIONS 

Certificate holder is Additional Insured with a CG 2026 Additional Insured - Desi!;!nated Person or 
Organization endorsemEirit; or its equivalent, to the Commercial General Liab.ilify. The Additional Insured 
endorsement. shall read Palm Beact-i County Board of County:Commissioners, a Politlc:al Subdivision ofthe State 
of Florida, .its Of{icers, Employees .and ,A.gents, The SERVICE. PROVIDER shall provide the Additional Insured 
endorsements coverage on a priinary basis. 

t ERTi CA 0 DR Fl TEH L ,I; CANCELLATIO!>I 10 D avs or on- avmen f N P t 
SHOllLO' ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 'THE EXPIRATION 

Palm Beach County Board of DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WlLL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL. -3Q_ DAYS WRffTE~ 
County Commissioners NOt'ICE TO THE CERT!FICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, ,BUT FAILURE TO OD SO SHALL 810 Datura Street IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON ll!E INSUREFI., ITS AGENTS OR 
West .Palm Beach, FL 334Q1 REPRESENTATIVES. 

A;;~~ 
ACORD 25 {2009/01) 1 ·Of2 #S840982/M790385 © ,1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved. 

The ACORD hame and logo are registered marks ofACORD BRXT 



' ., 

IMPORTANT 

lf the. certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. Astatement 
on this certificc1te does not confer rights to the certificate ·holder .In lieu of such··endorsement(~ ). 

If SUBROGArlON IS WAIVED, subject to the t.erms and conditions of the poiicy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such .. endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The· Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), •authorized 
representative ot producer, and the. certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, 
exte~d or alter the coverage .. afforded by the policies listed thereon. · 

ACORD 25 (2009/01) 2 .of2 #S840982/M790385 



Office of Criminal Justice Grants. 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

23.31 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Program 

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

SUBGRANTEE: Palrn Beach County Board of Commissioners 

TITLE OF PROJECT: BELLE GLADEWEED AND SEED/GOOD Wlll OFFENDER RE-ENTRY PROJECT 

GRANT NUMBER: 2010~JAGC-PALM-7-4X-242 ADJUSTMENT NUMBER: 1 

NATURE.OF ADJUSTMENT:. GrtPerExt 

TO SUBGRANTEE:: 

Pursua·nt to yourrequest of07/19/201 o the following change, amehdment, or adJustment ir, :the above grant project is approved ,subject to such conditions or llmitations as r:nay. be set forth below: 

0.P ~}t ~ 
Autho~dOfficial · 
Clayton H. Wilder 
Administrator 

The grar,t period is extended through June 30, 2011 .. 

NOTE: Retain this Grant Adjustment Notice as part of official project records. 


